



Provider News & Resources

December 21, 2020 | Issue 11

In This Issue:

COVID-19 Vaccines

HCBS Home Care Agency
Providers - Accessing
Reimbursement Reports for
Senate Bill (SB) 19-238

Health Policy Summit

Updated Billing Manuals

Resolved Issue: Professional
Claims Denying for
Explanation of Benefits
(EOB) 7802 or 7817

Resolved Issue: Behavioral
Health Claims for Codes
97151, H0031, H0036,
H2015 & TJ Modifier
Denying for Explanation of
Benefits (EOB) 7802

Resolved Issue: Case
Manager Claims Suspending
EOB 5765

Featured Resources:

[EDI Support](#)

[Ensuring a Full Continuum of
SUD Benefits](#)

[Provider Enrollment Manual](#)

Upcoming Holidays:

Christmas Eve
Thursday, December 24 -
State Offices will be closed.
DentaQuest, Gainwell
Technologies and the
ColoradoPAR Program will be
open.

COVID-19 Vaccines

COVID-19 vaccines are a covered benefit for Health First Colorado (Colorado's Medicaid Program) members. Claims may be reimbursed for enrolled and qualified providers for administration of COVID-19 vaccines approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) under their Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) authority.

Pharmacists enrolled with Health First Colorado may submit claims for reimbursement of the administration of COVID-19 vaccines to Health First Colorado members.

Providers will receive vaccine products from the federal government at no cost. Only the administration fee associated with the vaccines may be reimbursed to providers.

Prioritization of the vaccine recipients is subject to change based on data, science and availability. Contact Christina Winship at Christina.Winship@state.us.co with questions or for more information.

The Colorado interChange is being updated with the COVID-19 vaccine procedure codes. Providers are encouraged to check the [Provider Rates & Fee Schedule web page](#) before billing to ensure the codes have a rate loaded into the Colorado interChange.

Communications will be sent with rates information in the coming weeks to notify providers that claims may be submitted for the codes.

Contact the [Provider Services Call Center](#) for general questions regarding claim submission.

Refer to the [Immunizations Fee Schedule](#) for updated rates. Refer to the [Immunizations Billing Manual](#) for information and billing guidance.

HCBS Home Care Agency Providers - Accessing Reimbursement Reports for Senate Bill (SB) 19-238

System-generated reimbursement reports of paid claims applicable to [SB 19-238](#) are now available for download within the [Provider Web Portal](#). In order to access these reports from the **Report Download** panel, refer to the instructions below:

- **Providers Billing Using a National Provider Identifier**

**Christmas Day
Friday, December 25** - State Offices, DentaQuest, Gainwell Technologies and the ColoradoPAR Program will be closed.

**New Year's Eve - Thursday,
December 31** - State Offices, DentaQuest, Gainwell Technologies and the ColoradoPAR Program will be open.

**New Year's Day - Friday,
January 1** - State Offices, DentaQuest, Gainwell Technologies and the ColoradoPAR Program will be closed.

Upcoming holidays are posted to the [Provider Resources web page](#) and on the last page of every monthly [Provider Bulletin](#).



(NPI) – Web Portal users should select the applicable report and enter a date range of **11/1/2020 to 11/23/2020** in the “From Date” and “To Date” fields as these were the dates the reports were added to the system.

- **Providers Billing Using an MCD ID** – Web Portal users should select the applicable report and enter a date range of **12/14/2020 to 12/15/2020** in the “From Date” and “To Date” fields as these were the dates the reports were added to the system.

The search query for the selected report will return four (4) documents, one report for each quarter of fiscal year (FY) 19/20.

For more information and instruction on using the Senate Bill 19-238 Reporting Tool within the Provider Web Portal, refer to [HCPF Informational Memo \(IM\) 20-054](#).

For more information on SB-19238, refer to the [October 2020 Provider Bulletin \(B2000453\)](#) and the [November 2020 Provider Bulletin \(B2000455\)](#).

Health Policy Summit

A free virtual event for policy makers, advocates, payers, care providers and other stakeholders will be taking place on Tuesday, January 12 from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. This event is powered by the [State of Reform](#) and does require registration.

Refer to the [flyer](#) for more information.

Recently Published Billing Manuals

- [Appendix X - HCPCS and NDC Crosswalk for Billing Physician-Administered Drugs](#)

Visit the [Billing Manuals web page](#) to locate all published manuals.

Resolved Issues

Resolved 12/15/20

Professional Claims Denying for Explanation of Benefits (EOB) 7802 or 7817

Professional claims billed with the following procedure codes and modifiers were denying for EOB 7802 - The non-payment modifier is not appropriate with the billed procedure code.

<u>Modifier</u>	<u>Procedure Codes</u>
TG	S8121, S8120, 98969
EP	90791, 90792, 90785, 90832, 90833, 90834, 90836, 90837, 90839, 90840, 90846, 90847, 90853, 90863, 96101, 96102, 96110
HD	59899
AB	59840, 59841, 59850, 59851, 59852, 59855, 59856, 59857, 59866

and

Professional claims billed with the following procedure codes and modifiers were denying for EOB 7817 - The payment modifier is not appropriate with the procedure code billed.

<u>Modifier</u>	<u>Procedure Codes</u>
52	S8121, S8120, 98969
AA, AD	59840, 59841, 59850, 59851, 59852, 59855, 59856, 59857, 59866

Claims were reprocessed 12/18/20.

Issue resolved 12/15/20

Resolved 12/15/20

Behavioral Health Claims for Codes 97151, H0031, H0036, H2015 & TJ Modifier Denying for Explanation of Benefits (EOB) 7802

Behavioral health claims for procedure code 97151, H0031, H0036, H2015 billed with the TJ modifier were denying for EOB 7802 – "The non-payment modifier is not appropriate with the billed procedure code."

Affected claims were reprocessed 12/18/20.

Issue resolved 12/15/20

Resolved 12/16/20

Case Managers/Transition Services Claims Suspending for Explanation of Benefits (EOB) 5765 - Targeted Case Mgmt-Trans Svcs (TCM-TS) is Limited to 240 Units per Transition

Case managers/transition services claims were suspending for using procedure code T1017 for EOB 5765 - "Targeted Case Mgmt-Trans Svcs (TCM-TS) is limited to 240 units per transition."

Claims were reprocessed 12/18/20.

Resolved 12/16/20

Please do not reply to this email; this address is not monitored.
